REPORT BY CHAIRPERSON OF THE SERVICES COMMITTEE - 2 DECEMBER 2025 

184: Waive Fees and Charges - Request from South Western Sydney Local Health 

District (SWSLHD) Public Health Unit 
File Number: 12/03512 

MOTION:  (C Saliba/Morvillo) 

That the library venue hire fees and charges totalling one thousand seven hundred 
and thirty-five dollars ($1,735.00) for the period from February to December 2026 
to support the South Western Sydney Local Health District free immunisation clinics 
at Whitlam and Wetherill Park Libraries, be waived. 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

185: NSW Department of Communities and Justice Grant - NSW Community War 

Memorials Fund 
File Number: 23/01993 

MOTION:  (C Saliba/Mijatovic) 

That the grant of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00 exc. GST) offered by the 
NSW Community War Memorials Fund for Project MPBAR2612 Cabramatta War 
Memorial Bandstand be received into the 2025/2026 Operational Plan and its 
expenditure for that purpose, be voted. 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

186: Delegation of Authority to the Mayor and General Manager during Council Recess

[...]

Council accept the Tender Evaluation Panel’s recommendation to award the 

Contract to complete the works for RFT 109-26 Gym Flooring and Painting 
Works at Prairiewood, Fairfield and Cabravale Leisure Centres to Avant 
Construction Pty Ltd in the amount of four hundred and fourteen thousand, 
seven hundred and ninety five dollars ($414,795.00) excluding GST as the 
most advantageous offer received. 

2. The General Manager or his nominated delegate be authorised to execute the 
contract and any associated documents. 

188: Senior Staff Matter 
File Number: Personnel 

That Council note the information contained in the Confidential Attachment and the